

# 16-1914

---

---

## **In the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

---

UNIVERSITIES SUPERANNUATION SCHEME LIMITED, EMPLOYEES  
RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE STATE OF HAWAII, NORTH  
CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF STATE TREASURER,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

*(caption continued on inside cover)*

---

On Appeal from an Order of the United States District Court for  
the Southern District of New York Granting Class Certification

---

### **BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
Richard A. Rosen  
Walter Rieman  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 373-3000

SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL  
MARKETS ASSOCIATION  
Ira D. Hammerman  
Kevin M. Carroll  
1101 New York Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 962-7382

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae SIFMA*

---

---

**Table of Contents**

	<b>Page</b>
Interest of Amicus Curiae .....	1
Background and Summary of Argument .....	1
I. The Certified Classes of Securities Purchasers in “Domestic Transactions” Fail the Ascertainability, Predominance, and Superiority Requirements .....	3
A. <i>Morrison</i> ’s “Domestic Transaction” Test .....	4
B. Rule 23’s Requirements of Ascertainability and Predominance .....	6
C. The Nature of the Market for OTC Debt Securities.....	7
D. The Nature of Recordkeeping for OTC Transactions .....	12
E. <i>Morrison</i> Cannot Be Applied to an Entire Class of OTC Debt Transactions Consistent with Rule 23 .....	14
II. Deferring the <i>Morrison</i> Issue Until After Class Certification Undermines the Polices of <i>Morrison</i> .....	17
III. Deferring the <i>Morrison</i> Issue Until After Class Certification Is Prejudicial to Absent Class Members and to Defendants .....	19
A. Investors Are Prejudiced By Their Inability to Determine Whether They Are Class Members .....	19
B. Defendants’ Due Process Rights Are Prejudiced by the Amorphous Nature and Size of the Certified Class .....	20
IV. Plaintiffs’ Policy Arguments About the Need for Class Actions in the OTC Market Are Issues for Policymakers.....	23
V. The District Court Improperly Credited the Results of Plaintiffs’ Flawed Test of Market Efficiency.....	26
Conclusion .....	29

## Table of Authorities

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Absolute Activist Value Master Fund Ltd. v. Ficeto</i> , 677 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	4, 5
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	7
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	26
<i>Bersch v. Drexel Firestone, Inc.</i> , 519 F.2d 974 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	21
<i>Brecher v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 806 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	6, 10, 14, 22
<i>Butler v. United States</i> , 992 F. Supp. 2d 165 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	5
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	7
<i>City of Pontiac Policemen’s &amp; Firemen’s Ret. Sys. v. UBS AG</i> , 752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	5, 8
<i>In re Copper Antitrust Litig.</i> , 196 F.R.D. 348 (W.D. Wis. 2000).....	19
<i>Davoll v. Webb</i> , 194 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	15
<i>DeMaria v. Andersen</i> , 318 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	19
<i>EQT Prods. Co. v. Adair</i> , 764 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	15

*Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.*,  
134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....16, 27

*Hevesi v. Citigroup Inc.*,  
366 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2014) .....22

*Karhu v. Vital Pharms., Inc.*,  
621 F. App’x 945 (11th Cir. 2015).....22

*Loginovskaya v. Batratchenko*,  
764 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2014) .....5

*Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.*,  
561 U.S. 247 (2010).....4, 17

*In re MTBE Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
209 F.R.D. 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....21

*Pa. Pub. Sch. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Morgan Stanley & Co., Inc.*,  
772 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2014) .....24

*Parkcentral Global Hub Ltd. v. Porsche Auto. Holdings SE*,  
763 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2014) (per curiam) .....5, 23, 25

*In re Paulsboro Derailment Cases*,  
No. 13 Civ. 784, 2014 WL 4162790 (D.N.J. Aug. 20, 2014) .....21

*In re Paxil Litig.*,  
212 F.R.D. 539 (C.D. Cal. 2003) .....21

*In re Petrobras Sec. Litig.*,  
312 F.R.D. 354 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) .....*passim*

*In re Petrobras Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 14 Civ. 9662, 2015 WL 9266983 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2015) .....4, 16

*In re Petrobras Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 14 Civ. 9662, 2016 WL 29229 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2016) .....16

*Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. IndyMac MBS, Inc.*,  
721 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2013) .....24



<i>Siskind v. Sperry Ret. Sys. Program</i> , 47 F.3d 498 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	22
<i>SRM Global Master Fund Ltd. P’ship v. Bear Stearns Cos.</i> , No. 14 Civ. 507, 2016 WL 3769735 (2d Cir. July 14, 2016).....	20
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	26, 27
<i>SEC v. Tambone</i> , 597 F.3d 436 (1st Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>SEC v. Tex. Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968) .....	27
<i>United States v. Litvak</i> , 30 F. Supp. 3d 143 (D. Conn. 2014), <i>rev’d in part and vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 808 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	11
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 2d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	8
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
17 C.F.R. § 23.202 .....	13
17 C.F.R. § 240.17a-3 .....	12
17 C.F.R. § 240.17a-4 .....	12
28 U.S.C. § 2702(b) .....	2, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	6
FINRA Rule 6730 .....	12
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-203, § 929Y, 124 Stat. 1376, 1871 (2010) .....	25
UCC § 8-502 .....	10

**Other Authorities**

Darius P. Miller & John J. Puthenpurackal, <i>Security Fungibility and the Cost of Capital: Evidence from Global Bonds</i> , 40 J. Fin. & Quantitative Analysis 849 (2005).....	8, 9
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Federal Jurisdiction: A General View</i> (1973).....	27
Juan Carlos Gozzi et al., <i>How Firms Use Corporate Bond Markets under Financial Globalization</i> , 58 J. Banking & Fin. 532 (2015) .....	8
Lubomir Petrasek, <i>Multimarket Trading and Corporate Bond Liquidity</i> , 36 J. Banking & Fin. 2110 (2012) .....	8
Morten Bech et al., <i>Hanging Up The Phone – Electronic Trading in Fixed Income Markets and Its Implications</i> , BIS Quarterly Review, Mar. 2016, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.bis.org/publ/qtrpdf/r_qt1603h.pdf">http://www.bis.org/publ/qtrpdf/r_qt1603h.pdf</a> .....	11
Paul Ferrillo, Frederick Dunbar & David Tabak, <i>The “Less Than” Efficient Capital Markets Hypothesis: Requiring More Proof From Plaintiffs in Fraud-on-the-Market Cases</i> , 78 St. John’s L. Rev. 81 (2004).....	26
Richard A. Brealey et al., <i>Principles of Corporate Finance</i> (10th ed. 2011) .....	8
Richard D. Bernstein et al., <i>Closing Time: You Don’t Have to Go Home, But You Can’t Stay Here</i> , 67 Bus. Law. 957 (2012).....	13
SIFMA, <i>2015 Fact Book</i> (Sept. 30, 2015), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.sifma.org/factbook/">http://www.sifma.org/factbook/</a> .....	7, 9
SIFMA Asset Management Group, <i>Best Execution Guidelines for Fixed-Income Securities</i> (updated Sept. 2008), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.sifma.org/issues/item.aspx?id=21333">http://www.sifma.org/issues/item.aspx?id=21333</a> .....	13
Staff of the SEC, <i>Study on the Cross-Border Scope of the Private Right of Action Under Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934</i> (Apr. 2012).....	25
Svetlana Starykh & Stefan Boettrich, <i>Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2015 Full-Year Review</i> (NERA Jan. 25, 2016), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.nera.com/content/dam/nera/publications/2016/2015_Securities_Trends_Report_NERA.pdf">http://www.nera.com/content/dam/nera/publications/2016/2015_Securities_Trends_Report_NERA.pdf</a> .....	22
